

No. 23-477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL
AND REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF WILLIAM ESKRIDGE JR.,
STEVEN CALABRESI, NAOMI CAHN,
JUNE CARBONE, LAWRENCE GOSTIN,
CHRISTOPHER RIANO, AMANDA SHANOR,
AND ALEXANDER VOLOKH AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LESLIE GREATHOUSE
Counsel of Record
SPENCER FANE LLP
1000 Walnut, Suite 1400
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 474-8100
lgreathouse@spencerfane.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

331658



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST FOR <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. AT THE FOUNDING ENGLISH & COLONIAL RECOGNITION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS & DUTIES TO ASSURE THEIR CHILDREN’S HEALTH.....	10
II. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PARENTAL RIGHTS, EQUAL TREATMENT & PUBLIC HEALTH	14
A. Before the Fourteenth Amendment, 1789–1868.....	14
B. After the Fourteenth Amendment, 1868–1905.....	18
C. Public Health & Judicial review, 1897–1922.....	20

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. FROM <i>MEYER</i> TO <i>SKRMETTI</i> , 1923–2023.....	22
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	10
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	1
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	4, 10
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 677 F. Supp. 3d 877 (E.D. Ark. 2023).....	26, 27
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	8
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 48 Ala. 195 (1872)	19
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	10, 30
<i>Dale v. Copping</i> , 80 E.R. 743 (King's Bench 1610).....	11
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , 676 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2023)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Free Ent. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 497 (2010)</i>	8
<i>Hawk v. Hawk, 855 S.W.2d 573 (Tenn. 1993)</i>	5
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)</i>	10
<i>In re Angela E., 303 S.W.3d 240 (Tenn. 2010)</i>	6
<i>In re Ryder, 11 Paige Ch. 185 (N.Y. Ch. 1844)</i>	15
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B., 511 U.S. 137 (1994)</i>	4
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)</i>	17, 21, 22, 23
<i>Jew Ho v. Williamson, 103 F. 10 (C.C. C.D. Cal. 1900)</i>	22, 29
<i>Kahler v. Kansas, 589 U.S. 271 (2020)</i>	10
<i>L.W. by and through Williams v. Skrmetti, 679 F. Supp. 3d 668 (M.D. Tenn. 2023)</i>	6, 25, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>L.W. by and through Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023).....	26, 29
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	19
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	1
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	1, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	5
<i>New York State Rifle Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	8
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	6, 24
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	1, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Potts v. Breen</i> , 167 Ill. 67 (1897)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	10, 24-25
<i>Railway Express, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1947).....	30
<i>Roberts v. City of Boston</i> , 7 (Rives & Bailey, 1870).....	31
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	20, 29
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	4
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	2, 6, 8, 20, 27
<i>Stanton v. Willson</i> , 3 Day 37 (Conn. 1808)	15
<i>State v. Burdge</i> , 95 Wis. 390 (1897).....	21
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1876).....	8
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Troxell v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	1, 7, 10, 24, 27
<i>Turner v. Safely</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	6
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	4
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	6
<i>Van Valkinburgh v. Watson</i> , 13 Johns. 480 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1816)	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	6, 7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	1, 25
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	2, 6
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922)	22, 23

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	5, 8, 14, 18, 25
2024 Tenn. Stats. ch. 1032	28
Anne Alstott & Meredith McNamara, <i>An Evidence-Based Critique of “The Cass Review” on Gender-affirming Care for Adolescent Gender Dysphoria</i> , The Integrity Project (Yale Law School, July 2024), https://law.yale.edu/sites/default/files/documents/integrity-project_cass-response.pdf	26
Ark. Code § 114 (1885)	17
Armand Antommaria, <i>Decision-Making for Adolescents with Gender Dysphoria</i> , 67 <i>Persps. Biol. & Med.</i> 244 (Spring 2024).	27
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	11, 14, 16
Joan Bohl, <i>Family Autonomy versus Grandparent Visitation</i> , 62 <i>Mo. L. Rev.</i> 755 (1997)	10
Cal. Civ. Code ch. 2, § 225 (1874)	17
Steven Calabresi & Andrea Matthews, <i>Originalism and Loving v. Virginia</i> , 2012 <i>B.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 1393 (2012).	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Steven Calabresi & Julia Rickert, <i>Originalism and Sex Discrimination</i> , 90 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (2011)	4
Jennifer Lee Carroll, <i>The Speckled Monster: A Historical Tale of Battling Smallpox</i> (2003)	12
Coke, <i>The First Part of the Institutes of the Lawes of England</i> (1628).....	10, 15
Thomas Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> 340 (1868).....	18, 20
Stephen Coss, <i>The Fever of 1721: The Epidemic That Revolutionized Medicine and American Politics</i> (2016)	11-12, 13
Dakota Terr. Code ch. 2, § 98 (1877)	16
Dakota Terr. Code ch. 2, § 111 (1877)	17
John Duffy, <i>The Sanitarians: A History of American Public Health</i> (1990)	17
William Eskridge, <i>Original Meaning and Marriage Equality</i> , 52 Hous. L. Rev. 1067 (2015)	31
Ernst Freund, <i>The Police Power</i> 632 (1904)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Lawrence Gostin, <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts at 100 Years: Police Power and Civil Liberties in Tension</i> , 95 Am. J. Pub. Health 576 (2005).	21
Amy Green et al., <i>Association of Gender-Affirming Hormone Therapy With Depression, Thoughts of Suicide, and Attempted Suicide Among Transgender and Nonbinary Youth</i> , 70 J. Adolesc. Health 643 (Apr. 2022)	28
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755)	11, 16
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826–1830)	15, 16
Mass. Acts ch. 136, § 1 (1815)	15
Mass. Acts ch. 8 (1776)	13
Massachusetts’s Adoption of Children Act (1851)	17
Minn. Code ch. 56, § 3 (1849)	17
Minn. Terr. Rev. Stat. § 120 (1851)	15
Johanna Olson et al., <i>Baseline Physiologic & Psychologic Characteristics of Transgendered Youth Seeking Care for Gender Dysphoria</i> , 2015 J. Adolescent Health 374	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
John Powell, <i>Bring Out Your Dead: The Great Plague of Yellow Fever in Philadelphia in 1793</i> (1970)	13, 14
PSG (Plastic Surgery Group) of Memphis, “Plastic Surgery for Teens,” <u>Plastic Surgery For Teens Memphis Plastic Surgery</u> (viewed July 2024)	3
Caroline Salas-Humara et al., <i>Gender affirming medical care of transgender youth</i> , 49 <i>Current Probs. Ped. Adolescent Health Care</i> (Sept. 2019)	26
Theodore Schall & Jacob Moses, <i>Gender-Affirming Care for Cisgender People</i> , 53 <i>Hastings Center Rep.</i> (2023)	3
James Schouler, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Domestic Relations</i> § 256 (5th ed. 1895)	19
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (2d ed. 1839)	16
Charles Sumner, <i>Equality before the Law: Unconstitutionality of Separate Colored Schools in Massachusetts</i>	31
Tenn. Code § 36-8-103(a)	2, 24, 25
Tenn. Code § 36-8-103(b)	5, 9, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Tenn. Code § 36-8-103(c)(3)	2
Tenn. Code § 36-8-103(c)(5)	24
Tenn. Code § 37-10-301(a)(3).....	5, 28
Tenn. Code § 63-6-249(b)(3).....	4
Tenn. Code § 68-33-101.....	2
Tenn. Code § 68-33-101(b)	3, 25, 27
Tenn. Code § 68-33-101(c).....	26
Tenn. Code § 68-33-101(m).....	4
Tenn. Code § 68-33-101(n)	3
Tenn. Code § 68-33-102(5)(B).....	4
Tenn. Code § 68-33-103(a)	3
Tenn. Code § 68-33-103(a)(1)	4
Tenn. Code § 68-33-103(b)(1)	3
Tenn. Code § 68-33-103(b)(1)(A)	3
Tenn. Code § 68-33-103(b)(1)(B)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Tenn. Code § 68-33-103(c)(1)	5
Tenn. Code § 68-33-104.....	5
Tenn. Code § 1729 (1858)	17
Tenn. Code § 3645 (1858)	17
Christopher Tiedeman, <i>A Treatise on the Limitations of Police Power in the United States Considered from Both a Civil and a Criminal Standpoint</i> (1886)	18, 19, 20
Russell Toomey et al., <i>Transgender Adolescent Suicide Behavior</i> , 142 <i>Pediatrics</i> (Oct. 2018)	28
Jack Turban et al., <i>Pubertal Suppression for Transgender Youth and Risk of Suicidal Ideation</i> , 145 <i>Pediatrics</i> (Feb. 2020), https://doi.org/10.1542/peds.2019-1725	6
Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	16
Andrew Wherman, <i>Thomas Jefferson, Inoculation, and the Norfolk Riots</i> , 110 <i>Transactions, Am. Phil. Soc’y</i> 129 (2022)	13
John Witt, <i>Epidemics and the Law from Smallpox to COVID-19</i> (2020)	11
